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SENATE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION & WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT 
 

March 19, 2013 Hearing Room C 
1:00 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Mark Hass, Chair 

Sen. Tim Knopp, Vice-Chair 
Sen. Lee Beyer 
Sen. Jeff Kruse 
Sen. Arnie Roblan 

 
 
STAFF PRESENT: Richard Donovan, Committee Administrator 
 Kristalyn Cassell, Committee Assistant 
 
 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: HB 2787 A – Public Hearing and Work Session 
 
 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 

1:04:53 PM Meeting Called to Order by Chair Hass 
 
1:05:41 PM HB 2787 A – Public Hearing 
1:05:48 PM Chair Hass 
1:05:50 PM Richard Donovan, Committee Administrator 
1:06:10 PM Chair Hass 
1:06:33 PM {Exhibit} 1: Senator Peter Courtney, Senate President, District 11 
1:13:27 PM Chair Hass 
1:13:33 PM {Exhibit} 2-3: Representative Michael Dembrow, District 45 
1:20:22 PM Chair Hass 
1:20:26 PM {Exhibit} 4: Representative Julie Parrish, District 37 
1:23:42 PM Chair Hass 
1:23:46 PM Rep. Parrish 
1:24:48 PM Chair Hass 
1:24:52 PM Sen. Kruse 
1:25:30 PM Rep. Dembrow 
1:26:04 PM Sen. Kruse 
1:26:23 PM Rep. Dembrow 
1:26:47 PM Sen. Kruse 
1:26:59 PM Rep. Dembrow 
1:27:35 PM Chair Hass 
1:27:51 PM Representative Vic Gilliam, District 18 
1:30:27 PM Chair Hass 
1:30:36 PM Sen. Kruse 
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1:30:41 PM Chair Hass 
1:31:45 PM {Exhibit} 5: Mike Eidem, Oregon 
1:34:50 PM {Exhibit} 6: Cynthia Kendoll, Salem, Oregon 
1:36:52 PM Chair Hass 
1:36:57 PM {Exhibit} 7: Jim Ludwick, Oregon 
1:39:43 PM Chair Hass 
1:39:45 PM Ludwick 
1:39:51 PM Chair Hass 
1:40:25 PM Vanessa Dominguez, Oregon 
1:42:35 PM Chair Hass 
1:42:38 PM Dominguez 
1:42:50 PM Kali Thorneladd, Board Member, Portland Community College 
1:45:08 PM Chair Hass 
1:45:10 PM Jessica Ritter, Professor, Pacific University 
1:47:16 PM Chair Hass 
1:47:22 PM Sen. Kruse 
1:47:24 PM Chair Hass 
1:48:06 PM Carol Neibert, Oregon 
1:50:02 PM Chair Hass 
1:50:12 PM Larry Wilcox, Oregon 
1:52:14 PM Chair Hass 
1:52:16 PM Wilcox 
1:52:43 PM Chair Hass 
1:52:48 PM Mark Callahan, Salem, Oregon 
1:54:34 PM Chair Hass 
1:55:06 PM Sindy Avila, Oregon 
1:57:33 PM Chair Hass 
1:57:48 PM {Exhibit} 8: Patricia Cruz, student 
1:59:52 PM Chair Hass 
1:59:54 PM Cruz 
2:00:17 PM Chair Hass 
2:00:21 PM {Exhibit} 9: Jazmin Roque, student, Southern Oregon University 
2:00:27 PM Chair Hass 
2:00:30 PM Rogue 
2:02:57 PM Chair Hass 
2:02:59 PM Vice-Chair Knopp 
2:03:14 PM Avila 
2:03:47 PM Vice-Chair Knopp 
2:03:53 PM Avila 
2:03:54 PM Vice-Chair Knopp 
2:04:18 PM Cruz 
2:04:35 PM Vice-Chair Knopp 
2:04:36 PM Chair Hass 
2:05:17 PM Jaana Wallace, Hillsboro, Oregon 
2:07:14 PM Chair Hass 
2:07:17 PM Doug Smith, Salem, Oregon 
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2:07:59 PM Lyneil Vandermolen, Oregon 
2:10:04 PM Chair Hass 
2:10:05 PM Vandermolen 
2:10:13 PM Chair Hass 
2:10:50 PM Ayrton Nicolas, student 
2:12:59 PM Chair Hass 
2:13:04 PM Betsy Earls, Associated Oregon Industries 
2:14:37 PM {Exhibit} 10: Joel Fisher, Senior Policy Analyst, Oregon Business 

Association 
2:15:37 PM Chair Hass 
2:15:41 PM Vice-Chair Knopp 
2:15:59 PM Earls 
2:16:04 PM Fisher 
2:16:07 PM Sen. Kruse 
2:16:18 PM Fisher 
2:16:21 PM Sen. Kruse 
2:16:23 PM Fisher 
2:16:26 PM Chair Hass 
2:16:55 PM Vice-Chair Knopp 
2:17:36 PM Tim Walker, Legislative Fiscal 
2:18:33 PM Vice-Chair Knopp 
2:19:03 PM Walker 
2:19:33 PM Chair Hass 
2:20:38 PM Beverly Hames, Oregon 
2:22:49 PM Chair Hass 
2:23:00 PM {Exhibit} 11: Clifford Girod, Salem, Oregon 
2:25:31 PM Chair Hass 
2:25:40 PM Don Poole, Salem, Oregon 
2:27:21 PM Chair Hass 
2:27:22 PM Poole 
2:27:23 PM Chair Hass 
2:27:53 PM Gustavo Limon, student, Chavez Middle School 
2:29:20 PM Chair Hass 
2:29:23 PM {Exhibit} 12: Lorena Landeros, Oregon 
2:31:36 PM Chair Hass 
2:31:38 PM Diego Hernandez, teacher, Oregon 
2:33:45 PM Chair Hass 
2:33:46 PM {Exhibit} 13: Witness Registration 
2:33:47 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
2:33:49 PM {Exhibit} 14: Ryan Robinson, Executive Director, The Oregon Idea 
2:33:50 PM {Exhibit} 15: Vince Jones, Beaverton, Oregon 
2:33:51 PM {Exhibit} 16: Cami Curtis, educator 
2:33:52 PM {Exhibit} 17: Mary M. Clare, Ph.D., Professor 
2:33:53 PM {Exhibit} 18: Mario Mesquita, Admissions Counselor, Portland State 

University 
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2:33:54 PM {Exhibit} 19: Gabriele Ross, Case Manager for Students in Transition, 
Evergreen Public School, Vancouver, Washington 

2:33:55 PM {Exhibit} 20: Pablo Saldana, Oregon community college student 
2:33:56 PM {Exhibit} 21: Alison Strom, teacher, Roosevelt High School, Portland, 

Oregon 
2:33:57 PM {Exhibit} 22: Toya Fick, Government Affairs Director, Stand for Children 
2:33:58 PM {Exhibit} 23: Jesus Blanco Cruz, student, Oregon 
2:33:59 PM {Exhibit} 24: Carol Mohr, Estacada, Oregon 
2:34:00 PM {Exhibit} 25: David Olen Cross, Salem, Oregon 
2:34:01 PM {Exhibit} 26: Daryl Hallgrimson, Oregon 
2:34:02 PM {Exhibit} 27: Oregon Student Association 
2:34:03 PM {Exhibit} 28: Oregon Education Association 
2:34:04 PM {Exhibit} 29: Reyna Lopez, Causa Oregon 
2:34:05 PM {Exhibit} 30: Becky Straus, Legislative Director, American Civil Liberties 

Union of Oregon 
2:34:06 PM {Exhibit} 31: Andrew Riley, Public Policy Director, Center for Intercultural 

Organizing 
2:34:07 PM {Exhibit} 32: Matt Swanson, Service Employees International Union 

Oregon State Council 
2:34:08 PM {Exhibit} 33: Caitlin Baggott, Executive Director, The Bus Project 
2:34:09 PM {Exhibit} 34: Sokho Eath, Economic Justice Associate, The Asian and 

Pacific American Network of Oregon 
2:34:10 PM {Exhibit} 35: Mira Conklin, Coordinator, Interfaith Movement for Immigrant 

Justice 
2:34:11 PM {Exhibit} 36: Associated Students, Portland State University 
2:34:12 PM {Exhibit} 37: Sam Dotters-Katz, Associated Students of the University of 

Oregon 
2:34:13 PM {Exhibit} 38: Justin Silva, Associated Students of Southern Oregon 

University 
2:34:14 PM {Exhibit} 39: Dr. Jody Waters, Oregon 
2:34:15 PM {Exhibit} 40: Jasmine Rivera, Senator Pro-Temp, Associated Students of 

Lane Community College 
2:34:16 PM {Exhibit} 41: Leona Ndabvonga, Senate Chair, Associated Students of 

Eastern Oregon University 
2:34:17 PM {Exhibit} 42: Thomas Bancroft, Senator, Associated Students of Oregon 

State University 
2:34:18 PM {Exhibit} 43: Alexandra Flores-Quilty, United States Student Association 

Pacific Northwest Regional Chair 
2:34:19 PM {Exhibit} 44: Eric Noll, Legislative Affairs Director, Linn-Benton Community 

College Student Leadership Council Resolution 
2:34:19 PM {Exhibit} 45: Rep. Joseph Gallegos, State Representative, District 30 
2:34:19 PM {Exhibit} 46: Antonio Flores, President and Chief Executive Officer, 

Hispanic Association of Colleges and Universities 
2:34:19 PM {Exhibit} 47: Charlie Hales, Mayor, Portland, Oregon 
2:34:19 PM {Exhibit} 48: Jeff Stone, Executive Director, Oregon Association of 

Nurseries 
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2:34:19 PM {Exhibit} 49: Benjamin Martinez, student, Oregon 
2:34:19 PM {Exhibit} 50: Ayrton Nicolas, student, North Salem High School 
2:34:19 PM {Exhibit} 51: Rebecca Rott, Oregon 
2:34:19 PM {Exhibit} 52: Elizabeth Van Staaveren, Oregon 
2:34:19 PM {Exhibit} 53: Brian Darby, Oregon 
2:34:19 PM {Exhibit} 54: Oregon University System 
 
2:34:20 PM HB 2787 A – Work Session 
2:34:21 PM Chair Hass 
2:34:22 PM MOTION: SEN. ROBLAN MOVES HB 2787A DO PASS 
2:34:31 PM Chair Hass 
2:34:40 PM Sen. Roblan 
2:39:17 PM Chair Hass 
2:39:20 PM Sen. Beyer 
2:41:14 PM Chair Hass 
2:41:17 PM Vice-Chair Knopp 
2:42:23 PM Chair Hass 
2:43:20 PM VOTE: 3-2-0 
2:43:21 PM AYES: BEYER, ROBLAN, HASS 
2:43:22 PM NAYS: KRUSE, KNOPP 
2:43:23 PM CARRIER: SEN. PRESIDENT COURTNEY WILL LEAD DISCUSSION 

ON THE FLOOR 
2:43:34 PM Meeting Adjourned by Chair Hass 
 
 

 
 

Exhibit Summary 
 

1:06:33 PM {Exhibit} 1: HB 2787A, written testimony, Sen. Peter Courtney, 2 pp 
1:13:33 PM {Exhibit} 2: HB 2787A, written testimony, Rep. Michael Dembrow, 7 pp 
1:13:33 PM  {Exhibit} 3: HB 2787A, written testimony of Dexter A. Johnson, Rep. 

Michael Dembrow, 4 pp 
1:20:26 PM {Exhibit} 4: HB 2787A, article, “A tale of two bills”, Rep. Julie Parrish, 2 pp 
1:31:45 PM {Exhibit} 5: HB 2787A, written testimony, Mike Eidem, 2 pp 
1:34:50 PM {Exhibit} 6: HB 2787A, written testimony, Cynthia Kendoll, 1 p 
1:36:57 PM  {Exhibit} 7: HB 2787A, written information, Jim Ludwick, 5 pp 
1:57:48 PM {Exhibit} 8: HB 2787A, written information, Patricia Cruz, 2 pp 
2:00:21 PM {Exhibit} 9: HB 2787A, written testimony, Jazmin Roque, 2 pp 
2:14:37 PM {Exhibit} 10: HB 2787A, written testimony, Joel Fisher, 1 p 
2:23:00 PM {Exhibit} 11: HB 2787A, written testimony, Clifford Girod, 1 p 
2:29:23 PM {Exhibit} 12: HB 2787A, written testimony, Lorena Landeros, 2 pp 
2:33:46 PM {Exhibit} 13: HB 2787A, witness registration, staff, 5 pp 
2:33:49 PM {Exhibit} 14: HB 2787A, written testimony, Ryan Robinson, 1 p 
2:33:50 PM {Exhibit} 15: HB 2787A, written testimony, Vince Jones, 2 pp 
2:33:51 PM {Exhibit} 16: HB 2787A, written testimony, Cami Curtis, 1 p 
2:33:52 PM {Exhibit} 17: HB 2787A, written testimony, Mary M. Clare, 2 pp 
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2:33:53 PM {Exhibit} 18: HB 2787A, written testimony, Mario Mesquita, 2 pp 
2:33:54 PM {Exhibit} 19: HB 2787A, written testimony, Gabriele Ross, 1 p 
2:33:55 PM {Exhibit} 20: HB 2787A, written testimony, Pablo Saldana, 2 pp 
2:33:56 PM {Exhibit} 21: HB 2787A, written testimony, Alison Strom, 1 p 
2:33:57 PM {Exhibit} 22: HB 2787A, written testimony, Toya Fick, 1 p 
2:33:58 PM {Exhibit} 23: HB 2787A, written testimony, Jesus Blanco Cruz, 3 pp 
2:33:59 PM {Exhibit} 24: HB 2787A, written testimony, Carol Mohr, 4 pp 
2:34:00 PM {Exhibit} 25: HB 2787A, written testimony, David Olen Cross, 2 pp 
2:34:01 PM {Exhibit} 26: HB 2787A, written testimony, Daryl Hallgrimson, 2 pp 
2:34:02 PM {Exhibit} 27: HB 2787A, written testimony, Oregon Student Association,  
 1 p 
2:34:03 PM {Exhibit} 28:HB 2787A, written testimony, Oregon Education Association, 

1 p 
2:34:04 PM {Exhibit} 29: HB 2787A, written testimony, Reyna Lopez, 1 p 
2:34:05 PM {Exhibit} 30: HB 2787A, written testimony, Becky Straus, 2 pp 
2:34:06 PM {Exhibit} 31: HB 2787A, written testimony, Andrew Riley, 1 p 
2:34:07 PM {Exhibit} 32: HB 2787A, written testimony, Matt Swanson, 1 p 
2:34:08 PM {Exhibit} 33: HB 2787A, written testimony, Caitlin Baggott, 1 p 
2:34:09 PM {Exhibit} 34: HB 2787A, written testimony, Sokho Eath, 1 p 
2:34:10 PM {Exhibit} 35: HB 2787A, written testimony, Mira Conklin, 1 p 
2:34:11 PM {Exhibit} 36: HB 2787A, written testimony, Associated Students of 

Portland State University, 2 pp 
2:34:12 PM {Exhibit} 37: HB 2787A, written testimony, Sam Dotters-Katz, 2 pp 
2:34:13 PM {Exhibit} 38: HB 2787A, written testimony, Justin Silva, 1 p 
2:34:14 PM {Exhibit} 39: HB 2787A, written testimony, Dr. Jody Waters, 2 pp 
2:34:15 PM {Exhibit} 40: HB 2787A, written testimony, Jasmine Rivera, 1 p 
2:34:16 PM {Exhibit} 41: HB 2787A, written testimony, Leona Ndabvonga, 2 pp 
2:34:17 PM {Exhibit} 42: HB 2787A, written testimony, Thomas Bancroft, 2 pp 
2:34:18 PM {Exhibit} 43: HB 2787A, written testimony, Alexandra Flores-Quilty, 2 pp 
2:34:19 PM {Exhibit} 44: HB 2787A, written testimony, Eric Noll, 1 p 
2:34:19 PM {Exhibit} 45: HB 2787A, written testimony, Rep. Joseph Gallegos, 1 p 
2:34:19 PM {Exhibit} 46: HB 2787A, written testimony, Antonio Flores, 1 p 
2:34:19 PM {Exhibit} 47: HB 2787A, written testimony, Charlie Hales, 1 p 
2:34:19 PM {Exhibit} 48: HB 2787A, written testimony, Jeff Stone, 2 pp 
2:34:19 PM {Exhibit} 49: HB 2787A, written testimony, Benjamin Martinez, 2 pp 
2:34:19 PM {Exhibit} 50: HB 2787A, written testimony, Ayrton Nicolas, 2 pp 
2:34:19 PM {Exhibit} 51: HB 2787A, written testimony, Rebecca Rott, 1 p 
2:34:19 PM {Exhibit} 52: HB 2787A, written testimony, Elizabeth Van Staaveren, 4 pp 
2:34:19 PM {Exhibit} 53: HB 2787A, written testimony, Brian Darby, 4pp 
2:34:19 PM  {Exhibit} 54: HB 2787A, written testimony, Oregon University System, 2 pp 
 

 


